(e) Exemption. Public vessels, as defined in paragraph (c) of this section, are exempt from the requirements in this section.

(f) Waiver. For any vessel, the Captain of the Port Duluth or his designated representative may waive any of the requirements of this section, upon finding that operational conditions or other circumstances are such that application of this section is unnecessary or impractical for the purposes of public or environmental safety.

Dated: June 20, 2024.

#### John P. Botti,

Commander, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port, Marine Safety Unit Duluth.

[FR Doc. 2024–13973 Filed 6–26–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

**Coast Guard** 

### 33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-2024-0458]

Safety Zone; Annual Fireworks
Displays and Other Events in the Eight
Coast Guard District Requiring Safety
Zones—Go 4th New Orleans
Independence Day Celebration

**AGENCY:** Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Notification of enforcement of

regulation.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard will enforce a safety zone for the Go 4th New Orleans Independence Day Celebration fireworks display located on the navigable waters of the Lower Mississippi River. This action is necessary to provide for the safety of life on these navigable waterways during this event. During the enforcement periods, entry into this safety zone is prohibited unless authorized by the Captain of the Port or a designated representative.

**DATES:** The regulations in 33 CFR 165.801, will be enforced for the location identified in item 3 of table 5 to § 165.801, from 8:30 p.m. through 9:30 p.m. on July 4, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or email Lieutenant Commander Xiaobin Tuo, Sector New Orleans, U.S. Coast Guard; telephone 504–269–7251, email Xiaobin.Tuo@uscg.mil.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Coast Guard will enforce a safety zone in 33 CFR 165.801, table 5 to § 165.801, item

3 for the Go 4th New Orleans Independence Day Celebration fireworks display event. This safety zone will be enforced from 8:30 p.m. through 9:30 p.m. on July 4, 2024. This action is being taken to provide for the safety of life on these navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation for annual fireworks displays and other events in the Sector New Orleans Annual and Recurring Safety Zones in § 165.801, table 5 to § 165.801, item 3, specifies the location of the regulated area on the Lower Mississippi River, between mile marker (MM) 94.3 and MM 95.3. During the enforcement period, as reflected in § 165.801(a), entry into this safety zone is prohibited unless authorized by the Captain of the Port or a designated representative.

In addition to this notification of enforcement in the **Federal Register**, the Coast Guard plans to provide notification of this enforcement period via a Marine Safety Information Bulletin and/or Broadcast Notice to Mariners.

Dated: June 20, 2024.

#### G.A. Callaghan,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Sector New Orleans.

[FR Doc. 2024-14034 Filed 6-26-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

# ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

### 40 CFR Parts 61 and 63

[EPA-R04-OAR-2024-0141; FRL-11846-01-R4]

Tennessee; National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants; National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Source Categories; Supplemental Delegations of Authority

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notification of supplemental delegations of authority.

SUMMARY: On March 9, 2023, the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation's (TDEC or State) Division of Air Pollution Control (TDEC–APC) requested to update the method of delegations and continue the delegations of authority to implement and enforce National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs), and NESHAPs for Source Categories.

**DATES:** June 27, 2024.

**ADDRESSES:** Copies of the request to change the delegation mechanism for NESHAP from "case-by-case" to "adopt-

by-reference" and NESHAP for Source Categories from "automatic" to "adoptby-references" are available for public inspection during normal business hours at the following locations:

Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, Air and Radiation Division, Air Analysis and Support Branch, 61 Forsyth Street SW, Atlanta, Georgia 30303.

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Divisions of Air Pollution Control, William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower, 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 15th Floor, Nashville, Tennessee 37243.

Effective February 26, 2024, all requests, applications, reports, and other correspondence required by any NESHAP and NESHAP for Source Categories should continue to be submitted to the following address: Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Divisions of Air Pollution Control, William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower, 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 15th Floor, Nashville, Tennessee 37243.

Although the EPA is not accepting comments regarding this notification, Docket ID No. EPA-R04-OAR-2024-0141 at https://www.regulations.gov contains relevant information related to this information notification.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Tracy Watson, Stationary Source Team, Regulatory and Communities Air Toxics Section, Air Analysis and Support Branch, Air and Radiation Division, Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, 61 Forsyth St. SW, Atlanta, Georgia 30303, 404–562–8998. Email: watson.marion@epa.gov.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## I. Background

Section 112(l) of the Clean Air Act (CAA), as amended November 15, 1990, authorizes EPA to delegate authority to implement and enforce the standards set out in 40 CFR parts 61 and 63, NESHAPs. On April 11, 1980, EPA initially delegated the authority to implement and enforce the 40 CFR part 61 NESHAP program to TDEC–APC (46 FR 29330). On July 29, 1996, EPA approved TDEC–APC's use of the EPA's case-by-case and automatic mechanisms for future delegations of authority for 40 CFR parts 61 and part 63 NESHAPs, respectively. See 61 FR 39355.

On March 9, 2023, EPA received a letter from TDEC–APC which requested to update the method of delegations and continue the delegations of authority to implement and enforce Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, part 61, NESHAPs, and part 63, NESHAPs for Source